
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 6 February 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

Interest 

 (Pages 1 - 28)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1306 More protection for ancient & veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees 

can be relocated. Stop The Chop 

 (Pages 29 - 36)  

2.2 P-06-1315 Stop outsourcing at the Plas Menai National Outdoor Centre for 

Wales 

 (Pages 37 - 39)  

2.3 P-06-1316 Rename Wales to her original name, Cymru 

 (Pages 40 - 46)  

2.4 P-06-1320 Allocate additional funding to Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council to ensure its sustainability 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

2.5 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall 

as a national resource for Wales 

 (Pages 49 - 54)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1314 Insulate all Welsh homes against both the heat and the 

cold...introduce grants that are open to all! 

 (Pages 55 - 62)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales 

 (Pages 63 - 68)  

3.3 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales 

 (Pages 69 - 72)  

3.4 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales 

 (Pages 73 - 82)  

3.5 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 (Pages 83 - 84)  

3.6 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, 

allocating patients to distant GPs 

 (Pages 85 - 132)  

3.7 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns 

Delivery Programme, as a quick win 

 (Pages 133 - 138)  

3.8 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind 

 (Pages 139 - 143)  

3.9 P-06-1303 Create, fund and sustain sufficient affordable nursery and 

childcare places for all working parents 

 (Pages 144 - 149)  

3.10 P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which 

impacts our communities 

 (Pages 150 - 151)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Petitions Data 

 (Pages 152 - 161)  



 

 

6 Draft report - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of 

data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced 

parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1306 More protection for ancient 
& veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees 
can be relocated. Stop The Chop 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 6 Chwefror 2023 
Petitions Committee | 6 February 2023 

Reference: SR22/4474-2 

Petition Number: P-06-1306 

Petition title: More protection for ancient & veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees 
can be relocated. Stop The Chop 

Text of petition: 1960's tree felling laws are out of date. Current planning 
policy allows for the chopping down of ancient & veteran trees. 

We call on the Welsh Government to amend Planning Policy in relation to 
Tree Protection Orders (TPOs). More protection is required, the laws are far too 
relaxed. 

Planning policies for both small & large-scale developments allow property 
developers/land owners to apply for a Tree Felling Licence via Natural 
Resources Wales. 

Stop The Chop of ancient & veteran trees. 

Additional Information: Reference Videos on how to move a tree without 
felling it: 

How to Transplant and Move Large Trees Featuring an Air Tool: 
https://youtu.be/rMIbv6cdAsk 

Tree Moving Machine: 
https://youtu.be/9TtzQtVga7Y 

What does it cost to move a Large Tree: 
https://www.greerbros.com/gr
[...]
provision of Welsh and our culture will be integral to the 
partnership between Sport Wales and Parkwood Leisure. Sport Wales, as a public body, 
has a legal requirement to comply with the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act and the 
Welsh Language Measure (2011) and this will be carried across into the new partnership. 
There will be no watering down of Sport Wales’s responsibilities in that respect. 

Yours sincerely, 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/written-statement-plas-menai-national-outdoor-centre


P-06-1315 Stop outsourcing at the Plas Menai National Outdoor Centre for 

Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 31.01.23 

 

The outsourcing of Plas Menai to Legacy Leisure will take place with effect from tomorrow, 1 

February and this is now, therefore, to some extent an academic matter. However, I think that 

the issue raises wider questions. 

 

In respect of the Deputy Minister’s response to the union’s petition, I note her statement that 

“The terms of the agreement with Parkwood Leisure will ensure that all staff at the centre will 

have their terms and conditions of employment protected and that Plas Menai will retain its 

status as the National Outdoor Centre, operated on a not-for-profit basis.” Assurances to this 

effect have been made on numerous occasions directly to PCS and to Plas Menai staff, by the 

Deputy Minister and by Sport Wales management. The union welcomes the attempt to 

provide an additional level of protection to the staff affected, over and above the legal 

protections afforded by TUPE, and we do not question the good intentions of the Deputy 

Minister or of Sport Wales. We have engaged in a constructive dialogue with management, 

both before and after the decision by the Sport Wa
[...]
dence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales


A number of our towns, villages and cities have bilingual names as they mean different 
things to different people. And we’ve seen when it’s suggested that only one letter be 
changed in the name of a town, or a hyphen inserted between elements of the name, that 
members of the public can be very resistant to that change, feeling a strong attachment to 
the form or name that is most familiar to them. 

The name of the country itself, of course, is relevant on a much wider scale and affects 
many more people. Our intention is to continue to use both Cymru and Wales, to refer to our 
nation in both its official languages, and to continue to promote the visibility and use of 
Welsh at a community and national level, reflecting our conviction that Welsh belongs to us 
all. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 46



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1320 
Ein cyf/Our ref RE/00015/23 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
 
petitions@senedd.wales 
           
 
                                                                                                                       24 January 2023 
 
Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter regarding a petition you have received from Mark Fisher, 
requesting more funding be allocated to Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. 
 
As in recent years, this Government’s priorities for our budget continued to be frontline 
public services. The local government settlement I published on 14 December set out core 
revenue funding for 2023-24 at £5.5 billion. This means, after adjusting for transfers, overall 
core funding for local government in 2023-24 will increase by 7.9% on a like-for-like basis 
compared to the current year. No authority will receive less than a 6.5% increase. In 2023-
24, local authorities will receive £5.5bn from the Welsh Government in Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG) and non-domestic rates (NDR) to spend on delivering key services. Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council will receive a 7.1% increase for 2023-24. 
 
The indicative Wales-level local authority core revenue funding allocation for 2024-25 is 
£5.69bn – equating to an uplift of £169m (3.1%). This figure is indicative and dependent on 
both our current estimates of NDR income and any 2024-25 UK budgets 
 
In addition to this, I was able to publish information on revenue and capital grants planned 
for the following two years. For 2023-24, these amount to over £1.3bn for revenue and over 
£925m for capital. We are providing these indicative grant values now so local authorities 
are able to plan their budgets efficiently. As in previous years this information will be further 
updated in the final settlement. 
 
In making decisions about the level of funding for local government I have responded to the 
need to support key front-line services. In particular I have included funding to enable 
authorities to continue to meet the additional costs of introducing the Real Living Wage for 
care workers and to support pressures in education.  
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


The draft Budget 2023-24 a
[...]
pany stand to invest 

£335,000,000.00 into Cardiff without perceivably gaining anything. Live Nation/AMG would 

not be in the position they are internationally if they sought to act to ‘save venues’ and act 

charitably for city councils facing austerity.   

 

(the figure of £50 million of investment is still strongly disputed, however it is being used in 

this context to demonstrate the holes in the councils proposals) 

 

 

  

Pack Page 54



P-06-1314 Insulate all Welsh homes against both the heat and the 

cold...introduce grants that are open to all! 

 

This petition was submitted by Robert Curtis, having collected 154 

signatures online, and 123 signatures on paper, making for a total of 277 

signatures collected. 

 

Text of Petition:    

With energy prices sky rocketing and millions of Welsh families facing 

extreme fuel poverty, its time to introduce grants, open to all, which would 

allow all the people of Wales to properly insulate their homes against both 

the heat and the cold. 

It is shocking that Wales has some of the worst insulated homes in the whole 

of Europe. A grant of 25to50% towards the cost of insulating properties 

would encourage people to invest in making their homes more energy 

efficient and reduce their emissions. 

 

Additional Information: 

Years of underinvestment in properly insulating Welsh homes has led to the 

situation where people are vulnerable to energy price rises. 

That's why we are calling for emergency grants that are available to all so 

households facing the prospect of cold and damp homes this winter can pay 

for simple insulation measures. We need a Green New Deal open to 

homeowners, landlords and councils which will ensure homes are warm and 

comfortable, reduce carbon emissions and create thousands of green jobs. 

Everybody has the right to a warm home, yet this year could see millions of 

Welsh people having to choose between heating their homes or eating...this 

simply cannot be al
[...]
rg.uk/
https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/
https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/
https://www.actionfraud.police.uk/
mailto:phw.informationgovernance@wales.nhs.uk


P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Mark Hooper, having collected a total of 

1,619 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Moving to a four-day working week boosts productivity & workers’ 

wellbeing. 

After successful trials of a shorter working week in Iceland – with no 

reduction in pay – governments in Scotland, Ireland & Spain are all devising 

their own four-day week pilots that are scheduled to begin next year. 

There's also serious moves towards a four-day week taking place in Belgium, 

New Zealand, Germany & Japan. 

We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a 

four-day week in Wales. 

 

Additional Information:  

When Microsoft trialled a four-day week with no loss of pay in their Japan 

office, productivity went up by 40%. 

(https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/nov/04/microsoft-japan-

four-day-work-week-productivity) 

According to the Health & Safety Executive, 55% of all sick days taken last 

year were a direct result of work-related stress, depression or anxiety. 

Moving to a four-day week would dramatically reduce mental health issues 

in Wales. 

 

A study by the environmental organisation Platform London found that the 

introduction of a four-day week with no loss of pay would shrink the UK’s 

carbon emissions by 127m tonnes, a reduction of more than 20%. 

(https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2021/may/27/four-day-

working-week-would-slash-uk-carbon-footprint-report) 

 

Four-day week 'an overwhelming success' in Iceland 

https://www.bbc.com/news/business-57724779. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Vale of Glamorgan 

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 3.5

https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/nov/04/microsoft-japan-four-day-work-week-prod
[...]
her help please do let me know.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Stephen Allen  
Chief Officer 
 

Pack Page 90

http://www.southglamorganchc.wales/
http://www.facebook.com/southglam.chc
http://www.demorgannwgcic.cymru/
http://www.twitter.com/southglamchc


1 

Total Number of people online: 32 

Number of members of the public: 11 

Number of members of the public who pre-registered for the meeting: 27 

UHB Presenters: Lisa Dunsford (Director of Operations, Primary, Community and Intermediate 

Care, Cardiff and Vale UHB), Clare Evans (Assistant Director of Primary Care, Cardiff and Vale 

UHB), 

Also in Attendance: Malcolm Latham (Chair, CHC) Brenda Chamberlain (Vice-Chair, CHC), 

Stephen Allen (Chief Officer, CHC), 2 CHC Members and 2 CHC Staff, 1 UHB staff member 

Welcome & Introductions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. The Chair provided a brief introduction of the CHC 

and their role as the NHS Watchdog. 

It was noted that a record of the discussion is being taken in order to validate what has been said.  

Closure Of Albert Road Surgery 

Online Public Meeting 

Wednesday 9th February 2022 

P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, allocating patients 
to distant GPs Correspondence – South Glamorgan CHC to Committee (Appendix 2), 01.12.22

P
ack P

age 91



2 
 

House Rules 

The Chair outlined the house rules of the meeting. 

- To help keep background noise to a minimum, please make sure you have muted your 

microphone if you are not speaking 

- If you wish to ask questions during the meeting, you will need to have your video camera on 

and name on screen 

- Inappropriate behaviour will not be permitted in this meeting. Individuals will be given one 

warning, and if they carry on they will be removed from the meeting. 

- Should we experience a ‘Zoom-bomb’, whereby individuals will try to take over the meeting 

with inappropriate content as previously experienced, we will automatically close do
[...]
06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind 

 

This petition was submitted by Tassia Haines, having collected a total of 

14,106 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

People living with metastatic breast cancer (MBC)in Wales are being badly let 

down by the system. Currently, Wales has just one dedicated secondary 

breast cancer clinical nurse specialist (CNS), a situation that leaves 

potentially hundreds of people without adequate support. We need to know 

how many people are living with MBC to improve services. And we want 

improve quality of life outcomes by raising awareness of MBC red flag 

symptoms. 

 

Additional Information: 

We are calling for: 

1. Every person with Metastatic breast cancer (MBC) in Wales to have access 

to a dedicated secondary breast cancer clinical nurse specialist. 

2. A collection of data of those living and being treated for MBC in Wales. 

We have written an open letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services 

on behalf of metastatic breast cancer patients and their carers to show the 

need for improved quality of life and more support for those living with MBC. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Aberavon 

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 3.8



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

06 January 2023 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1294 
Ein cyf/Our 
[...]
end of treatment summaries we can help lessen the risk of these life-threatening 

symptoms being overlooked. 

Finally, I would like to address the final point regarding the health minister's expectations of MBC 

patients to be supported by cancer nurse specialists. As well as evidence stated previously by way of 

the named petition and additionally signed open letter to show the need for support for MBC Welsh 

patients, we now have access to the results of the Wales Cancer patient experience survey which 

shows us the short comings of holistic needs being addressed across all cancers. More than a third of 

people (36%) said they were not offered information about how to access financial help or benefits. 

Every person treated for cancer in Wales should be offered access to this information due to the 

financial impact a cancer diagnosis can have. More unfortunately, larger than two thirds (70%) said 

they had not been offered a written care plan, which should be routinely offered to every person 

with cancer in Wales. These figures hide the specifically challenging issues facing MBC patients from 

the NHS in Wales, because they do not even have a dedicated key worker to support or refer them 

to third sector resources.  

Thank you for considering all points brought forward from my response and I hope the petitions 

committee will be able to continue to help us move forward with this crucial work.  

Yours sincerely, Tassia Haines 

Pack Page 142



  

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 143



P-06-1303 Create, fund and sustain sufficient affordable nursery and 

childcare places for all working parents 

 

This petition was submitted by Gill Byrne, having collected a total of 260 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Too many parents with young families are prohibited from taking up 

opportunities in employment, education and training due to the lack of 

affordable local childcare. This is keeping children and families in poverty, 

reducing choice for 
[...]
diff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 14 November regarding Petition P-06-1303 - Create, fund 

and sustain sufficient affordable nursery and childcare places for all working parents. 

You referred to further correspondence from the petitioner in response to my letter to 

the committee of 13 October and raised specific points in relation to the sufficiency 

and availability of childcare provision. You also asked what plans were in place to 

provide universal support for parents who require childcare provision. 

We know that access to affordable and accessible childcare and early years 

provision is important in enabling parents and carers to work or access education and 

training and can help tackle poverty and reduce inequalities. It also has a key role in 

supporting the wellbeing, learning and development of children. However, I 

appreciate that currently, finding appropriate childcare can be difficult for some 

families, particularly in certain areas or for those who work irregular hours. 

Your letter asked how Welsh Government will ensure sufficiency of provision across 

the whole of Wales. Local authorities have a statutory duty to ensure, as far as 

possible, that sufficient childcare is available in their areas to help parents to work or 

access education and training. To help them meet this duty they undertake Childcare 

Sufficiency Assessments (CSAs) which look at the supply of and demand for 

childcare. As part of the assessment local authorities also need to consider the 

availability of childcare to support parents working atypical hours and improving the 

availability of Welsh medium provision. The assessments must also look at the 

barriers parents face when accessing childcare including the specific barriers faced 

by particular groups of parents for example, lone parent families, low-income families 

and families from Black Asian and Ethnic Minority backgrounds. Local authorities 

Pack Page 1
[...]
terest to becoming 
registered – how many people can wait that long to start earning money?  

 A provider of out of school childcare ie after school care and holiday 
care must register separately for every premises when registration can 

Pack Page 148



        
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

take many months, and if they move premises they have to start a new 
registration (where I work now we provide open access play on parks 
and playgrounds, and we had to de-register and reduce our session to 
under 2 hours because we were required to submit a new application for 
every park or play area – what we need is one registration  application 
that ‘licenses’ a provider for more than one venue)  

 
There are many actions Welsh Government could be taking to improve the 
current situation but it needs a radical rethink of the current piecemeal 
approach and there is nothing in the response from the Minister that provides 
any indication of how she intends to address the disturbing lack of access for 
families across Wales, keeping children and families in poverty, and limiting 
the opportunities for often mainly women to access work, training and 
education. 
 
It is disappointing to see such a lack of ambition as expressed in her 
response to improve the lives of families across Wales.     
With regards  
 
Gill Byrne  

Pack Page 149



P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which 

impacts our communities 

 

This petition was submitted by Richard Grabham, having collected a total of 

306 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The community of Thomastown in Tonyrefail have suffered due to a B&B in 

the heart of their community being used by the local authority as emergency 

temporary accommodation. Although the local authority has maintained that 

the persons placed here are risk assessed, the community has suffered from 

anti social behaviour, threats, violence and drug dealing. The community 

feels let down by the local authority and would like a review of the 

procedures that are in place to stop this happening again. 

 

Additional Information: 

The local authority has placed homeless people there who have just been 

released from prison. The community has fought for many years for the 

council to stop using the B&B for ex prisoners. Local people have witnessed 

many incidents of anti social behaviour over the years, which deeply concern 

the community and impact negatively on their lives. 

There is also no appropriate security in place and no support network for the 

residents. 

The community does not want this to happen again and call for a full review 

on the procedures and policies of placing homeless people into emergency 

temporary accommodation in communities without the proper support being 

put in place to support the residents placed there by the local authority.  

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 150

Agenda Item 3.10



Pack Page 151



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 152

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of Interest
	2.1 P-06-1306 More protection for ancient & veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees can be relocated. Stop The Chop
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 09 December 2022

	2.2 P-06-1315 Stop outsourcing at the Plas Menai National Outdoor Centre for Wales
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 31 January 2023

	2.3 P-06-1316 Rename Wales to her original name, Cymru
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 13 January 2023

	2.4 P-06-1320 Allocate additional funding to Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to ensure its sustainability
	2.5 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall as a national resource for Wales
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 03 January 2023

	3.1 P-06-1314 Insulate all Welsh homes against both the heat and the cold...introduce grants that are open to all!
	Next steps

	3.2 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 10 January 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 30 January 2023

	3.3 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 04 January 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 30 January 2023

	3.4 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee, 14 November 2022
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 11 January 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 30 January 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 30 January 2023- Annex

	3.5 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales
	3.6 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, allocating patients to distant GPs
	Correspondence from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, 12 December 2022
	Correspondence from South Glamorgan Community Health Council, 05 December 2022
	Correspondence from South Glamorgan Community Health Council, 05 December 2022 (Annex)
	221205 South Glamorgan CHC to Chair - Appendix 2.pdf
	221205 South Glamorgan CHC to Chair - Appendix 4.pdf


	3.7 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns Delivery Programme, as a quick win
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 01 December 2022
	Correspondence from Great Western Railway, 12 December 2022
	Correspondence from Transport for Wales, 23 December 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 25 January 2023

	3.8 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 06 January 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 31 January 2023

	3.9 P-06-1303 Create, fund and sustain sufficient affordable nursery and childcare places for all working parents
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 14 December 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 30 January 2023

	3.10 P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our communities
	Correspondence from South Wales Police, 23 December 2022

	5 Petitions Data





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 February 2023 

Meeting time: 14. - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13215 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of Interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 

Apologies were received from Joel James for the public part of the meeting due to 

reasons beyond his control. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1306 More protection for ancient & veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees can be 

relocated. Stop The Chop  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the 

discussion that is due to take place on the Agriculture (Wales) Bill in plenary on 7 

February. 

 

2.2 P-06-1315 Stop outsourcing at the Plas Menai National Outdoor Centre for Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

The petitioner is known to him.  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the petitioner states in his 

correspondence that the outsourcing of Plas Menai to Legacy Leisure took effect from 

1 February and he understands the Committee are unable to do any more work on the 

issue.  

In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for 

raising awareness of the issue. 

 

2.3 P-06-1316 Rename Wales to her original name, Cymru  

The Committee considered the petition and given the Government’s clear and firm 

position to continue to refer to our nation in both its official languages Members 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.  

 

2.4 P-06-1320 Allocate additional funding to Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council to ensure its sustainability  

Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 



 

 

He has met with the petitioner on a few occasions.  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open until the final 

budget and Local Government settlement is published. 

 

2.5 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall as a 

national resource for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to await the  Welsh Government’s 

initial response on the petition and Cardiff Council's public consultation report.  

The Chair also noted a similar petition on the issue that was launched on the 

Change.org website and collected 21,790 signatures. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1314 Insulate all Welsh homes against both the heat and the 

cold...introduce grants that are open to all!  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Minister for Climate 

Change with a number of questions that have arisen from the Committee’s recent 

engagement on the issue. 

 

3.2 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the 

Ministerial Advisory Group meeting which is due to take place in March/April this year, 

and ask the Welsh Government for an update following this.   

 

3.3 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and seek her views on the report published by Epilepsy Action Cymru. 



 

 

 

Members also thanked and congratulated the petitioner for raising awareness of the 

issue. 

 

3.4 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep the petition open and 

reconsider it when the Women’s Health Plan is developed and published. Members also 

noted how inspirational the petitioner Beth Hales has been with her campaigning and 

engagement on this issue. 

 

3.5 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials 

of a four-day week in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to revisit it when the Welsh 

Government's response to the Committee’s report and recommendations is received. 

 

3.6 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, 

allocating patients to distant GPs  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to reconsider it when Members 

have had chance to consider the correspondence from the petitioner. 

 

3.7 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns Delivery 

Programme, as a quick win  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to revisit it in six months and 

review the progress made. 



 

 

3.8 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Minister for Health 

and Social Services seeking an update on the Wales Cancer Network meeting which 

took place in January and to ask for further clarification on some key issues raise. The 

Committee also noted that the petitioner has inspired them as she fights for better 

support for others, like her, who develop metastatic breast cancer, despite her own 

health challenges. 

 

3.9 P-06-1303 Create, fund and sustain sufficient affordable nursery and childcare 

places for all working parents  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services asking what assessment has been made of the most recent 

Childcare Sufficiency Assessments, and what do they reveal about the state of childcare 

provision in Wales. 

3.10 P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our 

communities  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the 

publication of the Local Government and Housing Committee inquiry on homelessness 

and the Welsh Government’s response to it. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Petitions Data  

Daf ap Moris gave an overview on the analysis of petitions data. 



 

 

6 Draft report - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of 

how many babies/children return to their care experienced parents 

care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement  

The draft report was agreed. 


